southward, and is located between Pennant Walk and Richards Walk, and the application for the 

property to be subdivided proposes to subdivide a parcel consisting of forty-six (46) mapped lots 

with one existing single family residence and an area of seventy-eight thousand two hundred 

square feet (78,200) square feet, into three conforming lots.  The proposed lots are a Lot 1 with an 

area of forty-five thousand nine hundred (45,900) square feet, a Lot 2 with an area of thirteen 

thousand six hundred (13,600) square feet, for the construction of one new single family home, 

and a Lot 3, with a proposed area of eighteen thousand seven hundred (18,700) square feet, for 

the construction of one new single family home.  

The existing lot contains a pool, utilities transformer, and underground electric utility 

lines.  

The Board of Trustees, acting as the Planning Board of the Village of Saltaire, held a